BEFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

)

)

FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF COUNCILOR TOM DEJARDIN TO THE COUNCIL SOLID WASTE STANDING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION NO. 89-1125

Introduced by Councilor Mike Ragsdale, Presiding Officer

WHEREAS, The Council of the Metropolitan Service District has established five standing committees to address the areas of Convention, Zoo & Visitors Facilities, Finance, Intergovernmental Relations, Internal Affairs, and Solid Waste in order to make studies and inquiries into areas of concern and interest to the Council; report information to the Council; and prepare and submit action items for Council consideration; and

WHEREAS, A vacancy exists on the Solid Waste Committee due to the June 27, 1989 election of former Metro Councilor Sharron Kelley, who served as the Vice Chair of the Solid Waste Committee, to the Multnomah County Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, Metro Code Chapter 2.01.140 (b) provides for the Council Presiding Officer to appoint members of all standing committees subject to confirmation of the Council; and

WHEREAS, The Presiding Officer has recommended the appointment of Councilor Tom DeJardin to the Solid Waste Committee as Vice-Chair to fill the vacancy created by Sharron Kelley's departure; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED,

That the Council of the Metropolitan Service District hereby confirms the appointment of Councilor Tom DeJardin to the Solid Waste Committee as Vice-Chair effective immediately.

ADOPTED by the Council of the Metropolitan Service District

this <u>27th</u> day of <u>July</u> , 1989.

Mike Ragsdale, Presiding Officer